

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

JEFFREY A. BEARD, Commissioner, Pennsylvania
Department of Corrections; JAMES E. PRICE,
Superintendent of the State Correctional Institution
at Greene; RAYMOND COLLERAN, Superintendent
of the State Correctional Institution at Waymart;
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Petitioners,

v.

GEORGE E. BANKS,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

JOSEPH COSGROVE
114 N. Franklin St.
Wilkes-Barre, PA 18702

MATTHEW C. LAWRY
Supervisory Assistant
Federal Defender

MAUREEN KEARNEY ROWLEY
Chief Federal Defender

FEDERAL COURT DIVISION
DEFENDER ASSOC. OF
PHILADELPHIA
Suite 545 West –
The Curtis Center

Independence Square West
Philadelphia, PA 19106-2414
(215) 928-0520

ALBERT J. FLORA, JR.
(Counsel of Record)
First Assistant Public
Defender

WILLIAM RUZZO
Assistant Public Defender

BASIL G. RUSSIN
Chief Public Defender

LUZERNE COUNTY PUBLIC

DEFENDER'S OFFICE
20 N. Penn Avenue
Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711
(570) 825-1754

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Counterstatement of the Case.....	1
Summary Of Argument	13
Argument.....	15
I. <i>Mills</i> Did Not Announce A New Rule	15
II. Banks' Conviction Became Final In 1995	25
III. The Pennsylvania Supreme Court's Decision Was Contrary To, And An Unreasonable Ap- plication of, <i>Mills V. Maryland</i> And Other Clearly Established Precedents Of This Court.....	32
A. The Facts of This Case Are Materially In- distinguishable From <i>Mills</i> , But the State Court Arrived at a Different Result	33
B. The State Court Decision Was an Objec- tively Unreasonable Application of <i>Mills</i> ...	42
Conclusion	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	15
<i>Banks v. Horn</i> , 126 F. 3d 206 (3d Cir. 1997)	12
<i>Banks v. Horn</i> , 271 F. 3d 527 (3d Cir. 2001) (<i>Banks IV</i>)	12
<i>Banks v. Horn</i> , 316 F. 3d 228 (2003) (<i>Banks VI</i>).....	13, 16
<i>Banks v. Horn</i> , 63 F. Supp. 2d 525 (M.D. Pa. 1999)	12
<i>Banks v. Horn</i> , 939 F. Supp. 1165 (M.D. Pa. 1996).....	11
<i>Banks v. Pennsylvania</i> , 484 U.S. 873 (1987).....	11, 15
<i>Banks v. Pennsylvania</i> , 516 U.S. 835 (1995).....	11
<i>Blystone v. Pennsylvania</i> , 494 U.S. 299 (1990)	34
<i>Boyd v. California</i> , 494 U.S. 370 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Butler v. McKellar</i> , 494 U.S. 407 (1990).....	16
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	30
<i>Caspari v. Bohlen</i> , 510 U.S. 383 (1994).....	15
<i>Cupp v. Naughten</i> , 414 U.S. 141 (1973)	42
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Frey v. Fulcomer</i> , 132 F.3d 916 (3d Cir. 1997)	45
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	49
<i>Graham v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 461 (1993).....	16
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	49
<i>Hitchcock v. Dugger</i> , 481 U.S. 393 (1987)	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Horn v. Banks</i> , 536 U.S. 266 (2002) (<i>Banks V</i>)	12, 25
<i>Lefkowitz v. Newsome</i> , 420 U.S. 283 (1975)	14, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> , 123 S. Ct. 1166 (2003)	32
<i>Mackey v. U.S.</i> , 401 U.S. 667 (1971).....	16
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987).....	21
<i>McKoy v. North Carolina</i> , 494 U.S. 433 (1990).....	18, 24, 49
<i>Mills v. Maryland</i> , 486 U.S. 36 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Penry v. Johnson</i> , 532 U.S. 782 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Romano v. Oklahoma</i> , 512 U.S. 1 (1994)	21
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484 (1990)	16, 21, 22, 23
<i>Sawyer v. Smith</i> , 497 U.S. 227 (1990).....	30
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986).....	17, 18
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	21
<i>Stringer v. Black</i> , 503 U.S. 222 (1992)	31
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tuilaepa v. California</i> , 512 U.S. 967 (1994).....	20
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990).....	23
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2527 (2003)	21, 42
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	16, 32
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	14, 16, 17, 20, 26
<i>Wright v. West</i> , 505 U.S. 277 (1992).....	16, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 872 (1983).....	20, 21
<i>Zettlemyer v. Fulcomer</i> , 923 F.2d 284 (3d Cir. 1991) ..	45, 46
STATE CASES	
<i>Carpentertown Coal and Coke v. Laird</i> , 61 A.2d 426 (1948)	26
<i>Commonwealth v. Albrecht</i> , 720 A.2d 693 (1998)	27
<i>Commonwealth v. Banks</i> , 521 A.2d 1 (1987) (<i>Banks I</i>).....	1, 3, 11
<i>Commonwealth v. Banks</i> , 656 A.2d 467 (1995) (<i>Banks II</i>)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Banks</i> , 726 A.2d 374 (1999) (<i>Banks III</i>).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Bracey</i> , 795 A.2d 935 (2002)	27
<i>Commonwealth v. Fahy</i> , 737 A.2d 214 (1999).....	26
<i>Commonwealth v. Freeman</i> , 827 A.2d 385 (2003).....	25
<i>Commonwealth v. Frey</i> , 554 A.2d 27 (1989)	34, 43, 44, 45
<i>Commonwealth v. Hackett</i> , 627 A.2d 719 (1993)...	35, 44, 45
<i>Commonwealth v. Marshall</i> , 633 A.2d 1100 (1993)	43
<i>Commonwealth v. McKenna</i> , 383 A.2d 174 (1978).....	14, 26
<i>Commonwealth v. O’Shea</i> , 567 A.2d 1023 (1989).....	43
<i>Commonwealth v. Tilley</i> , 780 A.2d 649 (2001)	27
<i>In re Assignment of Avellino</i> , 690 A.2d 1138 (1997)	26
<i>Mills v. State</i> , 527 A.2d 3 (1987)	34, 35, 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. Constitution Amendment VIII*passim*

FEDERAL STATUTE

28 U.S.C. § 2254 32, 42, 49

STATE STATUTES AND RULES

42 Pa. C.S.A. § 9541 et seq.11, 12, 27, 29, 30

42 Pa. C.S.A. § 97117, 11, 34

Pa. Rule of Criminal Procedure 358A, renumbered
Rule 807 41

Pa. Standard Criminal Jury Instruction 15.2502H 41
